

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	: Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	: :
	: <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	: :
vs.	: PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
	: IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PFIZER INC., et al.,	: MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> NO. 13 TO EXCLUDE
	: THE OPINIONS OF D. PAUL REGAN
Defendants.	: :
_____	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MR. REGAN’S OPINIONS REGARDING DISCLOSURES, RESERVES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS	3
III. MR. REGAN’S QUALIFICATIONS.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Mr. Regan Is Qualified to Opine Concerning the Accounting Issues in This Case.....	4
B. Mr. Regan’s Opinion Concerning Pfizer’s Failure to Timely Reserve a Loss Contingency Is Reliable and Admissible	7
C. Mr. Regan’s Opinions Possess the Necessary Intellectual Rigor	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Fitzpatrick v. Teleflex, Inc.,
763 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Me. 2011)1, 5

Halterman v. Legato Software,
C 04-02660 JW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20136
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2006)6

Kass v. West Bend Co.,
158 F. App'x 352 (2d Cir. 2005)8

Zaremba v. GMC,
360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004).....4, 5
